Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 208 Monday 31 October 2005

By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

Gas Industry Act 2001

Pursuant to sections 42, 44 and 46 of the Gas Industry Act 2001, the following variations to
gas tariffs for customers of TRUenergy Pty Ltd (ABN 99 086 014 968) (formerly known as SPI
Retail Pty Ltd and TXU Pty Ltd) (“TRUenergy”) will take effect on and from 1 January 2006 until
such time as the tariffs are further varied. Please note that gas tariffs not set out below are not varied.

Customers can obtain a full list of tariffs by telephoning TRUenergy on 133 466.
2006 Tariffs

TRUenergy EAST!

a) DOMESTIC TARIFFS

Tariff 01 — Multiple Residential
Meter/Regulator capacity up to S0m3per hour
Supply Charge

Commodity Charge

Tariff 02 — Multiple Residential
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour
Supply Charge

Commodity Charge

Tariff 03 — Domestic General

Supply Charge

Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (peak)
Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (peak)
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (off-peak)
Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (off-peak)

Tariff 04 —

Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m3per hour
Supply Charge

Commodity Charge

Tariffs 05 —

Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour
Supply Charge

Commodity Charge

Tariffs 10 —

Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating

Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m3per hour
Gas Commodity Charge
Hot Water Cents Per Litre Charge

Conversion Factor

Tariffs 11 —

Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating

Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour
Gas Commodity Charge

Hot Water Cents Per Litre Charge
Conversion Factor

Unit

$ per 2 months
Cents per
Megaloule
(c/MJ)

$ per 2 months
c/MJ

$ per 2 months
c/MJ
c/MJ
c/MJ
c/MJ

$ per 2 months
c/MJ

$ per 2 months
c/MJ

c/MJ
Cents per Litre
(c/Litre)

Megaloules
per Litre
(MJ/Litre)

c/MJ
c/Litre
MJ/Litre

GST

Inclusive

$31.44

1.0217

$106.70
1.0225

$20.77
1.1715
0.9900
1.1000
0.9489

$30.27
1.0234

$102.80
1.0234

1.2531
0.6231

0.49724

1.1673
0.5804
0.49724

2006 Tariffs

GST
Exclusive

$28.58

0.9288

$97.00
0.9295

$18.88
1.0650
0.9000
1.0000
0.8626

$27.52
0.9304

$93.45
0.9304

1.1392
0.5665

1.0612
0.5277

SPECIAL
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Unit 2006 Tariffs 2006 Tariffs
GST GST
Inclusive Exclusive
Tariff 09 — Gas Lights, unmetered
Closed to new customers
Standard two mantles light $ per 2 months $42.14 $38.31
Additional Mantles $ per 2 months $21.05 $19.14
b) COMMERCIAL
Tariff 13 — Meter/Regulator
capacity up to 100m3per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.07 $20.97
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.8966 0.8151
0-100,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.8422 0.7656
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6721 0.6110
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (oft-peak) c/MJ 0.6200 0.5636
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6461 0.5874
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6064 0.5513
Tariff 14 — meter/regulator
capacity over 100m3/hr and up to 850m3/hr
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.07 $20.97
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.8966 0.8151
0-100,000 MJ (oft-peak) c/MJ 0.8422 0.7656
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6721 0.6110
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6200 0.5636
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6461 0.5874
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6064 0.5513
Tariff 63 —
Department of Human Services Tariff
Closed to new customers
Commodity Charge: All Gas (c/MJ) 0.6747 0.6134
¢) INDUSTRIAL
Tariff 21 — meter/regulator
capacity up to 100m->per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.07 $20.97
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.8966 0.8151
0-100,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.8422 0.7656
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6721 0.6110
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6200 0.5636
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6461 0.5874
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6064 0.5513
Tariff 22 — meter/regulator
capacity over 100m3/hr and up to 850m3/hr
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.07 $20.97
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.8966 0.8151
0-100,000 MJ (oft-peak) c/MJ 0.8422 0.7656
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6721 0.6110
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6200 0.5636
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6461 0.5874

Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6064 0.5513
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Unit 2006 Tariffs 2006 Tariffs
GST GST
Inclusive Exclusive
Tariff 08 — Standby Power Generation Tariff
Supply Charge $ per
Gigaloule
($/GJ) Input
Rating
per 2 months $581.32 $528.47
Commodity charge as specified in
Tariffs 13, 14, 21 or 22 as appropriate.
Notes:
1. Relevant TRUenergy domestic and small business customers within the Envestra Central
distribution zone.
2. Seasonal Usage:
Peak — Usage from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.
Off-Peak — All other times.
3. Tariffs are based on a 2-month billing cycle.
TRUenergy CENTRAL!
a) DOMESTIC TARIFFS

Tariff 01 — Multiple Residential

Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m3per hour

Supply Charge $ per 2 months $30.27 $27.52
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.0234 0.9304
Tariff 02 — Multiple Residential

Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour

Supply Charge $ per 2 months $102.80 $93.45
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.0234 0.9304
Tariff 03 — Domestic General

Supply Charge $ per 2 months $20.77 $18.88
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.3329 1.2117
Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.0692 0.9720
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 1.1638 1.0580
Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 1.0459 0.9508
Tariff 04 —

Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m3per hour

Supply Charge $ per 2 months $30.44 $27.67
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.1085 1.0077
Tariffs 05 —

Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour

Supply Charge $ per 2 months $111.01 $100.92
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.1985 1.0895
Tariffs 10 —

Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating

Meter/Regulator capacity up to S0m3per hour

Gas Commodity Charge c/MIJ 1.2531 1.1392
Hot Water Cents Per Litre Charge c¢/Litre 0.6231 0.5665
Conversion Factor MJ/Litre 0.49724
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Unit 2006 Tariffs 2006 Tariffs
GST GST
Inclusive Exclusive
Tariffs 11 —
Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating
Meter/Regulator capacity over S0m3per hour
Gas Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.1674 1.0613
Hot Water Cents Per Litre Charge c/Litre 0.5805 0.5277
Conversion Factor MJ/Litre 0.49724
Tariff 09 — Gas Lights, unmetered
Closed to new customers
Standard two mantles light $ per 2 months $42.14 $38.31
Additional Mantles $ per 2 months $21.05 $19.14
b) COMMERCIAL
Tariff 13 — Meter/Regulator
capacity up to 100m3per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.65 $21.50
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9239 0.8399
0-100,000 M1J (off-peak) c/MJ 0.8664 0.7876
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6765 0.6150
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6105 0.5550
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6490 0.5900
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6094 0.5540
Tariff 14 — meter/regulator
capacity over 100m3/hr and up to 850m3/hr
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.65 $21.50
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9239 0.8399
0-100,000 MJ (oft-peak) c/MJ 0.8664 0.7876
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6765 0.6150
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (oft-peak) c/MJ 0.6105 0.5550
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6490 0.5900
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6094 0.5540
Tariff 63 —
Department of Human Services Tariff
Closed to new customers
Commodity Charge: All Gas (c/MJ) c/MJ 0.6747 0.6134
¢) INDUSTRIAL
Tariff 21 — meter/regulator
capacity up to 100m3per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.65 $21.50
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9239 0.8399
0-100,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.8664 0.7876
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6765 0.6150
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6105 0.5550
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6490 0.5900

Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6094 0.5540
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Unit 2006 Tariffs 2006 Tariffs
GST GST
Inclusive Exclusive
Tariff 22 — meter/regulator
capacity over 100m3/hr and up to 850m3/hr
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.65 $21.50
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9239 0.8399
0-100,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.8664 0.7876
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6765 0.6150
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6105 0.5550
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.6490 0.5900
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6094 0.5540
Tariff 08 — Standby Power Generation Tariff
Supply Charge $/GJ Input
Rating
per 2 months $580.78 $527.98

Commodity charge as specified in
Tariffs 13, 14, 21 or 22 as appropriate.
Notes:
1. Relevant TRUenergy domestic and small business customers within the SP AusNet Central

distribution zone.
2. Seasonal Usage:

Peak — Usage from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.

Off-Peak — All other times.
3. Tariffs are based on a 2-month billing cycle.
TRUenergy WEST!
a) DOMESTIC TARIFFS
Tariff 01 — Multiple Residential
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m3per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $31.16 $28.33
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.0223 0.9294
Tariff 02 — Multiple Residential
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $103.76 $94.33
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.0232 0.9302
Tariff 03 — Domestic General
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $20.77 $18.88
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.2458 1.1325
Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.0997 0.9997
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 1.0890 0.9900
Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.9570 0.8700
Tariff 04 —
Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter
Meter/Regulator capacity up to S0m3per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $30.25 $27.50
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.0236 0.9305
Tariffs 05 —
Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $111.01 $100.92
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.1052 1.0047
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Unit 2006 Tariffs 2006 Tariffs
GST GST
Inclusive Exclusive
Tariffs 10 —
Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating
Meter/Regulator capacity up to S0m3per hour
Gas Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.2531 1.1392
Hot Water Cents Per Litre Charge c/Litre 0.6231 0.5665
Conversion Factor MJ/Litre 0.49724
Tariffs 11 —
Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour
Gas Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.1674 1.0613
Hot Water Cents Per Litre Charge c/Litre 0.5805 0.5277
Conversion Factor MI/Litre 0.49724
Tariff 09 — Gas Lights, unmetered
Closed to new customers
Standard two mantles light $ per 2 months $42.14 $38.31
Additional Mantles $ per 2 months $21.05 $19.14
b) COMMERCIAL
Tariff 13 — Meter/Re3gulator
capacity up to 100m>per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.65 $21.50
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9406 0.8551
0-100,000 MJ (oft-peak) c/MJ 0.8963 0.8148
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.7117 0.6470
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6732 0.6120
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.7040 0.6400
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6600 0.6000
Tariff 14 — meter/regulator
capacity over 100m3/hr and up to 850m3/hr
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.65 $21.50
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9406 0.8551
0-100,000 MJ (oft-peak) c/MJ 0.8963 0.8148
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.7117 0.6470
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6732 0.6120
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.7040 0.6400
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6600 0.6000
Tariff 63 —

Department of Human Services Tariff
Closed to new customers
Commodity Charge: All Gas (¢/MJ) c/MJ 0.6747 0.6134

¢) INDUSTRIAL

Tariff 21 - meter/regulator
capacity up to 100m3per hour

Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.65 $21.50
Commodity Charges:

0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9406 0.8551
0-100,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.8963 0.8148
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.7117 0.6470
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6732 0.6120
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.7040 0.6400

Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6600 0.6000
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Unit 2006 Tariffs 2006 Tariffs
GST GST
Inclusive Exclusive
Tariff 22 — meter/regulator
capacity over 100m3/hr and up to 850m3/hr
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.65 $21.50
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9406 0.8551
0-100,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.8963 0.8148
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.7117 0.6470
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MIJ 0.6732 0.6120
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.7040 0.6400
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.6600 0.6000
Tariff 08 — Standby Power Generation Tariff
Supply Charge $/GJ Input
Rating
per 2 months $581.32 $528.47

Commodity charge as specified in
Tariffs 13, 14, 21 or 22 as appropriate.
Notes:
1. Relevant TRUenergy domestic and small business customers within the SP AusNet West

distribution zone (excluding the Carisbrook to Horsham Pipeline).
2. Seasonal Usage:

Peak — Usage from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.

Off-Peak — All other times.
3. Tariffs are based on a 2-month billing cycle.
TRUenergy WIMMERA!
a) DOMESTIC TARIFFS

Tariff 01 — Multiple Residential

Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m3per hour

Supply Charge $ per 2 months $33.64 $30.58
Commodity Charge c/MIJ 1.1367 1.0334
Tariff 02 — Multiple Residential

Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour

Supply Charge $ per 2 months $114.16 $103.78
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.1367 1.0334
Tariff 03 — Domestic General

Supply Charge $ per 2 months $17.85 $16.23
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9194 0.8358
Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.0826 0.9842
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.9194 0.8358
Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.8502 0.7729
Tariff 04 —

Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter
Meter/Regulator capacity up to S0m3per hour

Supply Charge $ per 2 months $33.64 $30.58
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.1367 1.0334
Tariffs 05 —

Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $114.16 $103.78
Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.1367 1.0334
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Unit 2006 Tariffs 2006 Tariffs
GST GST
Inclusive Exclusive
Tariffs 10 —
Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m3per hour
Gas Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.2744 1.1585
Hot Water Cents Per Litre Charge c/Litre 0.6337 0.5761
Conversion Factor MJ/Litre 0.49724
Tariffs 11 —
Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m3per hour
Gas Commodity Charge c/MJ 1.1870 1.0791
Hot Water Cents Per Litre Charge c/Litre 0.5902 0.5366
Conversion Factor MJ/Litre 0.49724
Tariff 09 — Gas Lights, unmetered
Closed to new customers
Standard two mantles light $ per 2 months $35.66 $32.42
Additional Mantles $ per 2 months $17.82 $16.20
b) COMMERCIAL
Tariff 13 — Meter/Re3gulat0r
capacity up to 100m>per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.72 $21.56
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.0476 0.9524
0-100,000 M1J (off-peak) c/MJ 0.8209 0.7463
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9407 0.8552
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5787 0.5261
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.5470 0.4973
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5006 0.4551
Tariff 14 — meter/regulator
capacity over 100m3/hr and up to 850m3/hr
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $217.32 $197.56
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.0476 0.9524
0-100,000 MJ (oft-peak) c/MJ 0.8224 0.7476
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9407 0.8552
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5787 0.5261
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.5470 0.4973
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5006 0.4551
Tariff 63 -
Department of Human Services Tariff
Closed to new customers
Commodity Charge: All Gas (¢/MJ) c/MJ 0.5985 0.5441
¢) INDUSTRIAL
Tariff 21 — meter/regulator
capacity up to 100m->per hour
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $23.72 $21.56
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.0476 0.9524
0-100,000 MJ (oft-peak) c/MJ 0.8209 0.7463
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9407 0.8552
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5787 0.5261
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.5470 0.4973

Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5006 0.4551
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Unit 2006 Tariffs 2006 Tariffs
GST GST
Inclusive Exclusive

Tariff 22 - meter/regulator
capacity over 100m3/hr and up to 850m3/hr
Supply Charge $ per 2 months $217.32 $197.56
Commodity Charges:
0-100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.0476 0.9524
0-100,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.8224 0.7476
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9407 0.8552
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5787 0.5261
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.5470 0.4973
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5006 0.4551
Tariff 08 — Standby Power Generation Tariff
Supply Charge $/GJ Input

Rating

per 2 months $491.85 $447.14

Commodity charge as specified in
Tariffs 13, 14, 21 or 22 as appropriate.

Notes:
1.

Relevant TRUenergy domestic and small business customers within the Carisbrook to

Horsham Pipeline zone.

Seasonal Usage:

Peak — Usage from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.
Off-Peak — All other times.

Tariffs are based on a 2-month billing cycle.
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